derivative instruments and derivative instruments. Derivative
instruments not designated as hedges and separately
recognised embedded derivatives generate a certain
degree of volatility in net finance cost.

 Conversely, changes in the value of derivatives designated
as cash flows hedges generate a certain degree of volatility
in equity.

 Sensitivity analyses are prepared assuming that the level of
debt and financial instruments in the balance sheet on 31
December remains constant during one year.

Given the relatively low market rates in 2017, SNCF Réseau
decided to perform its sensitivity analyses based on a change
in rates of +/-50 basis points.

A change of +/-50 basis points in euro interest rates at the
balance sheet date would have the effect of increasing (or
decreasing) equity and profit or loss in the amounts presented
below. For the purposes of this analysis, other variables, and
particularly exchange rates, have been assumed to remain
constant. A similar analysis, prepared on the same basis, is
presented for 2016.

 31/12/2017 31/12/2016

 Profit or loss Equity Profit/loss Equity

In € millions
Impact after change
 in interest rates of

Impact after change
 in interest rates of

Type of instrument  +50 bp  -50 bp  +50 bp  -50 bp  +50 bp  -50 bp  +50 bp  -50 bp

Floating-rate financial instruments (after taking into
account hedges);

6 -6 - - 7 -7 - -

Floating-rate net debt (after taking into account fair
value hedges)

6 -6 - - 7 -7 - -

Fair value option debt - - - - - - - -

Derivatives not qualified as hedges 2 -2 - - 2 -3 - -

Derivatives qualified as cash flow hedges 15 -18 726 -812 22 -26 747 -840

Total impact 23 -26 726 -812 31 -36 747 -840

5.3.2 Management of currency risk

5.3.2.1 Net foreign currency exposure

As part of its financial strategy which aims to diversify access to
sources of finance and optimise finance costs, SNCF Réseau
issues bonds in foreign currencies that are covered by currency

hedges. The foreign currency denominated cash flows
(principal payments and interest) are hedged by currency
derivatives which convert this debt into euro debt.

03 - Consolidated financial statements

82 - SNCF RESEAU’S 2017 FINANCIAL REPORT

In millions of foreign currency Net foreign currency exposure